
SOUTH GIPPSLAND SHIRE COUNCIL

Environmental Health 
Fees and Charges 2025/26

Food Premises

Classification Premises Description Initial 
Registration Fee

Registration 
Fee

Class 1
FC1

High risk food premises serving food to a 
vulnerable population.

$1425.00 $880.50

Class 2 Food 
Premises

FC2

High risk food premises that handle unpackaged 
potentially hazardous foods which require 
temperature control AND manufactured low risk 
food for which any allergen-free claim is made 
(but does not include a home-based business).

$1143.00 $705.25

Class 2 Food 
Premises – 

Sporting Club
FC2SC

High risk food premises that handle unpackaged 
potentially hazardous foods which require 
temperature control AND manufactured low risk 
food for which any allergen-free claim is made. – 
conducted by a community sporting club.

N/A $353.00

Class 2 Food 
Premises – 

Not-for-profit 
community 

group
FC2CG

High risk food premises that handle unpackaged 
potentially hazardous foods which require 
temperature control AND manufactured low risk 
food for which any allergen-free claim is made 
– conducted by a not-for-profit community
group where the fee exemption form has been
completed

$0 $0

Class 3 Food 
Premises

FC3

Low risk food premises that handle packaged 
potentially hazardous foods and low risk 
unpackaged food including baked and unbaked 
sweet and savoury foods.

$664.70 $448.90



Class 3A Food 
Premises

FC3A

A food premises at which one or more of the 
following food handling activities occurs:
1. preparation and/or cooking of potentially

hazardousfoods which are served to
guests for immediateconsumption at an
accommodation getaway premises;

2. food made using a hot-fill process resulting
in aproduct such as chutney, relish, salsa,
tomatosauce or any other similar food, that:
(i) is made at home-based business or

temporaryfood premises (e.g., a hired
kitchen); and

(ii) has been heat treated to a temperature of
notless than 85°C and then filled and 
sealed hotinto its packaging; and

(iii)is acidic (pH of less than 4.6); and 
(iv)has salt or sugar or any other

$336.40 $231.00

Class 3 Food 
Premises – 

Sporting Club
FC3SC

Low risk food premises that handle packaged 
potentially hazardous foods and low risk 
unpackaged food – conducted by a community 
sporting club.

N/A $224.00

Class 2 Food 
Premises – 

Not-for-profit 
community 

group
FC3CG

Low risk food premises that handle packaged 
potentially hazardous foods and low risk 
unpackaged food – conducted by a not-for-profit 
community group where the fee exemption form 
has been completed. 

$0 $0

Class 4 
FC4

Low risk food premises as determined by the 
Department of Health.

No Fee 
Notification Only

No Fee
Notification

Only

Temporary 
Food Premises

Temporary Food Premises/Market Stall/Event
(excluding not-for profit organisations) attached 
to a principal fixed food premises.

N/A $138.00Temporary 
Food Premises

Temporary Food Premises/Market Stall/Event
(excluding not-for profit organisations) attached 
to a principal fixed food premises.

N/A $138.00

Request for 
Inspection 
and Report 

Inspection conducted of registered business at 
the request of purchaser (with existing 
proprietor consent). $440.25 $352.60 $224.45

Class 1 Class 2 Class 3



Public Health and Wellbeing

Premises Type Premises Description Initial 
Registration Fee

Registration 
Fee

Hairdressing/ 
Beauty

Hair 

Hairdressing services only. $320.00
Ongoing

Hairdressing/ 
Beauty
Beauty 

Beauty services including waxing, laser, 
manicure/pedicure.

$320.00 $242.45

Skin 
Penetration

Skin

Skin penetration including tattooing, body 
piercing, electrolysis, ear piercing and cosmetic 
tattooing.

$320.00 $313.20

Colonic 
Irrigation 

Skin

Colonic Irrigation services. $320.00 $313.20

Exemption of Community Not-for-profit Groups:

Council resolution exempts Community not-for profit groups (this does not include sporting clubs) 
from the requirement to pay Food Act registration fees subject to:

1. Raise funds only for not-for-profit purposes; and

2. Do not pay anyone specifically for the handling of food for sale; and

3. Do not receive State or Federal government funding

Prescribed Accommodation

Premises Type Premises Description Initial 
Registration Fee

Registration 
Fee

Prescribed 
Accomodation 

Prescribed accommodation which 
accommodates for more than 5 (6 or more) 
occupants as defined in the Public Health 
and Wellbeing (Prescribed Accommodation 
Regulations) 2020. 

$340.00 $230.00




